
 
 
 

SCRUTINY : TRANSFORMATION, 
COMMERCIALISATION AND CORPORATE 

CENTRE 
 

4.30 pm TUESDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this Meeting and a separate 
invitation will be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to  

Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used 

as outlined above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Welsh Public Library Standards   

 To consider the attached report 
 

5 - 30 

4. Corporate Plan and Corporate Well-being 
Objectives  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Executive 
 

31 - 40 

5. Work Programme 2021-2022   

 To consider the attached report 
 

41 - 56 

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   

  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:  T Skinner (Chair) 

                     J Amos (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors:   H R Jones, D Sammon, W R Smith, 

L Davies and C T Jones 
 
Co-optees:    C Payne, G Williams and S Fureed 

  



together with appropriate officers 
 

 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8AN 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 
Date Written 11th August 2021 

Report Author Jane Sellwood 

Service Area Libraries 

Committee Date  14th September 2021 

 
To: Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

Welsh Public Library Standards 
 

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The report is being presented to scrutiny as the local authority must have a process 
in place to ratify the submission made yearly to Welsh Government. Scrutiny is being 
asked to look at the report, challenge any issues identified and ultimately ratify it in 
its current form for submission to Welsh Government in line with the responsibilities 
held by the authority un the 1964 Libraries and Museums Act. 

 
3.2 The Welsh Public Library Standards are the way in which the minister with 

responsibility for Library Services is able to measure whether an authority is 
complying with its statutory duty. 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The attached documents provide the full return to Welsh Government in relation to 

the Welsh Public Library Standards. While the day to day management of the Library 
services has been given over to Merthyr Tydfil Leisure Trust, the responsibility for 
Library services remains with the Local Authority under the 1964 Libraries and 
Museums Act. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The report requires ratification through a scrutiny process to be a final submission to 

Welsh Government, therefore the recommendations are as follows: 
2.2 That the report is accepted and ratified as a full return 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


4.0 WHERE WE WERE 
 

4.1 Prior to the pandemic Merthyr Tydfil Public Libraries were performing well against 
the extended framework and were able to complete a strong return for the year 
2019-20.  

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 
 

5.1 The report required to be submitted for the year 2020-21 has been changed in line 
with discussion with Libraries in all Wales meetings and via email exchanges with 
heads of service for each of the Welsh authorities. While it retains elements of the 
normal return, several areas have been removed and there will be no measures 
applied this year. Library services have been severely impacted by the pandemic 
and remained closed or with very limited services for the duration of 2020 and into 
2021. Various restrictions and mitigations have been required in service areas up 
until this point in the year and beyond and therefore the service is unlikely to return 
to pre-pandemic levels for this year. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 
 

6.1 To return to a pre-pandemic level of service and rebuild customer engagement levels 
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 
 

7.1 Ensure all our policies and practices feed into the delivery of the service to improve 
the outcomes for the people of Merthyr Tydfil 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO NATIONAL WELLBEING GOALS 

8.1 The new framework deals with the national wellbeing goals in the following way: 
 

A Prosperous Wales 
 

Development of a skilled and well educated population is a fundamental aspect of public 
libraries activity
[...]
and a 

Library hub is now a vaccine centre. This means there will be a delay in reinstating services 

here for some time yet as discussion goes on around an extension to allow booster 

vaccination roll-out. Extended periods of closure and poor winter weather have also 

impacted massively on one of the buildings and there is current work going on to assess the 

viability of reopening at another building to ensure the service isn’t lost to an area. 

This, coupled with uncertainty around future funding and the impact on public spending 

that will likely come as a result of COVID-19, gives a degree of uncertainty that will need 

working through before any firm direction can be set. 

 

 

Page 30



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

CORPORATE WELL-BEING PLAN AND WELL-BEING 
OBJECTIVES 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. This report sets out the purpose and approach to reviewing the Council’s Corporate 

Well-being Plan and Well-being Objectives. 
 
1.2. The approach outlines the steps the Council is proposing to take in reviewing its 

Corporate Well-being Plan.  This includes the lesson learnt from developing and 
delivering the existing plan, best practice and feedback from regulators, learning 
from other Councils and working with regional colleagues as the regional Well-being 
Plan is being reviewed.   

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1      The judgements and evaluation are noted and debated. 
 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. This report sets out the approach and proposals to reviewing the Council’s Corporate 

Well-being Plan and Well-being Objectives.  This is done every five years at the end 
of a Corporate Well-being Plan, to ensure a clear direction of travel is maintained to 
meet the needs of our communities.  The Council approved the existing Corporate 
Well-being Plan and Well-being Objectives in July 2017.  Although the plan is 
reviewed annually, an in-depth review is needed at the end of the lifetime of the plan.  
To do this the Council carries out an engagement and consultation exercise to 
understand the needs of residents and if existing plans still meets their needs.  
Following this, the plan and objectives are updated, and outcomes established.  This 

Date Written 3rd September 2021 

Report Author Ellis Cooper / Andrew Mogford 

Service Area Council wide 

Committee Date 14th September 2021 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



will be especially important at present to understand the impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic.   
 

3.2. The Public Services Board (PSB) and Regional Partnership Board (RPB) are 
developing a Population Needs Assessment and a Well-being Assessment as part of 
reviewing the Regional Well-being Plan.  That approach uses 100 days of 
engagement with a view to move to co-production as the plan develops.  This means 
that the population needs assessment and well-being assessment engagement 
exercises will be completed prior to Christmas 2021.  This work can be used to 
inform the development of the Council’s Corporate Well-being Plan.   
 

3.3. The Council is required to publish its Corporate Well-being Plan by the end of April 
each year, following a review of the plan.  It is proposed that the existing plan is 
reviewed in usual way (Officer and Member review, including scrutiny challenge, 
then Council approval) prior to the end of April 2022.  Then, to publish the Council’s 
new Corporate Well-being Plan between July and November of 2022.  This will allow 
the Council to engage and consult with communities, use the needs assessments 
outlined above, together with analysis of data and lessons learnt over the duration of 
the existing Corporate Well-being Plan.  It also allows the Council to involve Elected 
Members following election in May 2022.  This will address the issues of approval of 
the new plan so close to an election (or even during the pre-election period) and will 
align the plan with the regional well-being plan.   
 

3.4. As outlined above, the existing Corporate Well-being Plan will be reviewed and 
published before the end of April 2022, as done in previous years and meeting the 
duty on the Council.  The new Corporate Well-being Plan will be approved later in 
2022.  This proposal has been discussed with the Council’s Corporate Management 
Team, Audit Wales and the Well-being of Future Generations Commissioners 
Officers.  All see the merits of the proposal and support the approach.  Engagement 
will start in the autumn/winter of 2021 to contribute to the regional well-being plan 
development and for the new Corporate Well-being Plan.   
 

3.5. The visual below sets out the timelines of the plans and preparation for the new 
corporate plan.  The Corporate Well-being Plan 1 is the existing plan.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1. The Council approved its existing Corporate Well-being Plan and Well-being 

Objectives at a Council meeting on the 26th July 2017.  The plan was set to end in 
April 2022.  As such the Council is set to review its Corporate Well-being Plan and 
Well-being Objectives, as described in section 3 above.   
 

4.2. Prior to approving and publishing the existing Corporate Well-being Plan and Well-
being Objectives, the Council undertook a substantial engagement and consultation 
exercise.  This was done in line with the regional needs assessments being carried 
out at the time.  The findings were used to develop the Councils Well-being 
Objectives and Corporate Well-being Plan.   
 

4.3. After year one, the Council refocused its plan by conducting a lesson learnt exercise 
(conducted by Senior Officers with input from portfolio Members and fed into the 
scrutiny process as part of the annual review).  This meant that objectives became 
more focused on addressing the outcomes set in the plan.  The Council also 
conducted an exercise to test if the objectives were being delivered against the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act.  The Council was, and is doing this, but it 
provided an opportunity in how to do more.  Examples are: becoming focused on 
more integration across plans; departments from across the Council collaborating to 
deliver objectives.  A good example of this is how the Economic Development Teams 
and Education Teams are working together to address skill development and 
unemployment.   
 

4.4. Following year two, the Council has worked with an Improvement and Assurance 
Board.  As part of this work, a Recovery, Transformation and Improvement (RTI) 
Plan has been developed.  This plan has further helped the Council to prioritise its 
improvement.  Three areas have been identified, namely: Improving our Education 
Standards; Increasing our resilience in Social Care; Economic Recovery.  This 
means that, by implementing the RTI Plan, the Council will be better placed to deliver 
the Corporate Well-being Plan and achieve its Well-being Objectives.   

 
 
 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1. The Council has developed a stakeholder analysis to help review the Corporate 

Well-being Plan and Well-being Objectives.  This is a live document that can be 
added to throughout the process.  This is being cross referenced with those used 
across the region.   
 

5.2. It is proposed that the Council follows a similar approach to that of the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg region in developing its plan.  This means that engagement with the 
community will be carried out and data analysed to establish the need.  This will 
include using data developed in the Population Needs Assessment and Well-being 
Assessment.  As part of this exercise, it will be proposed to align the approval of the 
new Corporate Well-being Plan and Well-being Objectives with the timeline of the 
regional plan.   
 

5.3. MTCBC has already engaged with other Councils that have recently 
[...]
 developing the approach set out in this 
report.  Both are supportive of the approach.  The Council will continue to work with 
regulators throughout the process and use materials produced by Audit Wales and 
the Well-being of Future Generations Commissioners Team to inform the 
development of the plan.   
 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1. The Council will review and approve its existing Well-being Corporate Plan before 

the end of April 2022, meeting its duty.  It will do this in the usual manner by 
including the views of scrutiny prior to Council approval.   
 

6.2. The Council will carry out analysis of data and engage with its communities 
(alongside the work being done by the regional team) to inform the new Corporate 
Well-being Plan.  The proposed timescales and milestones are set out below. 

   
Planning Stage – July and November 2021 

Engagement with other Councils 

Desktop exercise – lessons learnt; national resources available; review of data and 

performance over the last 4 years; other work carried out (e.g. programmes in the 

RTI Plan) 

Page 34



Stakeholder analysis 

Develop engagement and consultation plan 

Develop key messages and start to feed into Council communications 

Engagement with regional team (Population Needs Assessment and Well-being 

Assessment) 

Engagement with CMT and obtain commitment 

 

Engagement and Consultation – September to March 2022 

Scrutiny Committee engagement 

Launch engagement and consultation – As part of regional work (PSB and RPB) 

Keep it simple – We need to hear what our communities are saying and what they 

need.  This can be done via various channels such as face-to-face workshops and 

engagement sessions, through social media and through surveys (on-line and 

otherwise).  Feedback to participants is important.   

Focus groups across the demographic and geographic – socio-economic duty; 

culture; environment; economic; social; protected characteristics 

Workshops (using existing gro
[...]
e Scrutiny and Support Manager and Officer. Members may wish 
to: 

a. Consider an item at a single meeting; 

b. Consider an item over a series of meetings; 

c. Allocate the work to a small working group of Members (Task & Finish group) 
to investigate the issue over a period of 2-3 months (this may involve visits to 
see how services are working in practice); 

d. Undertake an Inquiry Day (or days); 

e. Undertake joint scrutiny with members of another Scrutiny Committee; 

f. Invite expert witnesses to give their views; 

g. Seeking the views of service users/ carers and/ or the general public (public 
calls for evidence) 

 
 
 
Performance and Scrutiny Department 
MTCBC 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Statement of Wellbeing 
& Focus on the Future: 
Wellbeing in our 
Community 

4th April 2018 MTCBC Website 
 
Full Council 4th April 2018  
 
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

http://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/documents/g2694/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2018%2017.30%20Full%20Council.pdf?T=10&LLL=0


 
 
 
 

  

APPENDIX I 

Page 46



As per Audit Wales, scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the outcome 
desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

Transformation, Commercialisation and Corporate Centre Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

 
  Date / 

Timing 
Overarching Item Cabinet Member & Officer(s)  Scrutiny Focus  Cross-Cutting Strategies and 

Plans 

15 June 
2021 

Draft Committee Work 
Programme 2021-2022 

 Committee Chair 

 Committee Members 

The Committee to discuss the draft Work Programme and 

to officially agree and sign off the Work Programme for 

2020-2021 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our community 

Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Governance) 

15 June 
2021 

Agile Working: 
Re-Opening of the One-
Stop Shop 

 Portfolio member  

 Committee Chair 

 Head of Customer 
Services 

Provide Critical Friend Challenge to Executive Policy and 
Decision-Makers – The Committee Chair proposed this 
agenda item. There are a number of elements to agenda 
item: 

1. Committee Members are keen to fulfil the role of 
critical friend to key decision-makers at the planning 
stage of this policy; and to secure a wider overview of 
the impact the pandemic has had on the way we 
work;  

2. Members of the public have brought the re-opening 
of the  One Stop Shop to the attention of the 
Committee; discussions around the issue now need to 
begin to respond to this;  

3. Possible changes required in Committee’s role arising 
from the implementation of the Local Government & 
Elections Act 2021. (e.g.)  the need to ensure 
effective/proactive policy review using scrutiny 
function.  

The Chair wishes to discuss the potential for a Task & 
Finish group to be established in relation to this topic.  

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our community 

Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 

Local Government & 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

 

P
age 47



As per Audit Wales, scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the outcome 
desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 

20 July 
2021 

Task and Finish Group 
Report: Local Authority 
Support of Third Sector 
Services 
 
Deferred to April 2022 
meeting 

 Portfolio member  

 Committee Chair 

 Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive 


[...]
s 
to be identified and confirmed.  

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our community 
 
Recovery Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Links to Governance 
Improvement and 
Commercialisation themes) 

5 Apr 2022 

Committee Work 
Programme 2021-22 

 Committee Chair 

 Committee Members 

Committee Members will review the 2021-2022 Work 
Programme to review and confirm.  The Committee will 
also review the Cabinet Work Plan it in line with its work 
programme, and to identify any future areas that may 
require a scrutiny. 

 

P
age 54



As per Audit Wales, scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the outcome 
desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 
 
 
 

Additional topics for consideration 

Topic Source of  Suggestion Description Scheduled 

Equalities 
 
 
 
 

Member of the Public  This suggestion came from a member of the public who is keen to understand what the 
Council does in its day-to-day business around equalities and how the system 
objectives are met (with realistic examples).   
 

 

P
age 55



As per Audit Wales, scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Welsh Public Library Standards
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	4 Corporate Plan and Corporate Well-being Objectives
	5 Work Programme 2021-2022
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : 
TRANSFORMATION, 

COMMERCIALISATION AND 
CORPORATE CENTRE 

MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:   T Skinner (Chair) 
                       J Amos (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors: H R Jones, D Sammon, L Davies and C T Jones 
  
 Cooptees: 

C Payne (Public) and S Fureed (MTBWYF) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance:  
Councillor L Mytton (Council Leader) 
Councillor A Barry (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
A Mogford (Head of Corporate Services), M Purnell 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer), A Owen (Deputy Chief 
Executive) and J Sellwood (CEO of Wellbeing Merthyr) and 
M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
   

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

274   Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B 
Smith. 

275   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

Councillor L Davies declared his interest in Item 3 as he is 
employed by the Leisure Trust. 

276   Welsh Public Library 
Standards 

Jane Sellwood introduced the Item to the committee and 
highlighted the saliant points within the report. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance: 
 

 Concerns were raised on how the budget currently 
works and whether there is enough money in the 
current budget and the service is providing value for 
money 

 

 Comparators clearly aren’t available in this report 
due to the pandemic, but would it be possible for 
you to share previous comparators so that 
members can better understand and decide how 
well this service is doing 
 

  How many volunteers do you currently have in 
Library Services and how many hours per 
week/month do they contribute to the service 
 

 What would happen if the volunteers decided to 
stop volunteering 
 

 Concerns were raised about staffing levels as the 
Library has been down at least one qualified 
librarian for a considerable amount of time, can you 
confirm how many qualified staff you should have 
and how many years you have been without a full 
quota of qualified staff 
 

 Has any progress been made in relation to internal 
progression and for staff to undertake professional 
qualifications while in post 
 

  In the year prior to the library services going to 
Trust you stated that the staffing levels dropped 
considerably did those figures include the vacant 
qualified librarian post and are there currently any 
other vacant posts 
 

 Page 30 of the report states ‘Extended periods of 
closure and poor winter weather have also 
impacted massively on one of the buildings and 
there is current work going on to assess the viability 
of reopening at another building to ensure the 
service isn’t lost to an area’ can you confirm this is 
in relation to the Library Services that were offered 
at Merthyr Tydfil Leisure Centre 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 Due to the cost of maintaining the building in 
Treharris currently utilised for library services you 
are actively looking for an alternative venue. Can 
you confirm that so far you have been unable to 
identified a suitable venue 

 

 You mentioned the planning process, do you mean 
applying for planning permission or just internal 
planning processes to ensure a smooth transition 
 

Alyn Owen requested clarity form Jane in relation to the 
reduction of Library Service staff prior to transfer to trust – 
was this due to voluntary redundancies or was it to lower 
the contract cost to the trust. 
 

 The background papers for this report list the 
additional duties that the libraries staff undertook 
during the pandemic and that it attracted new 
members to the service – do you have any 
feedback from these new members 

 

 Can you confirm if you consult with members of the 
community who don’t currently engage with the 
library to ascertain why that would be the case 

 
The Chair thanked Jane Sellwood for the excellent report 
and the responses to the questions raised. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
That the report is accepted and ratified as a full return 

277   Corporate Plan and 
Corporate Well-being 
Objectives 

Ellis Copper and Councillor L Mytton introduced the item 
with the aid of a power point presentation and were assisted 
by Andrew Mogford.  
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers in attendance: 
 

 Page 32 of the report – Paragraph 3.4 states that 
engagement will start in Autumn/Winter of 2021, do 
we know the exact start date 
 

 Page 33 of the report – Paragraph 5.2 states ‘It is 
proposed that the Council follows a similar 
approach to that of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region 
in developing its plan. This means that engagement 
with the community will be carried out and data 
analysed to establish the need. This will include 
using data developed in the Population Needs 
Assessment and Well-being Assessment.’ Does 
this include all school children and particularly 
secondary school children 
 

 Page 33 / 34 of the report – paragraph 5.3 relates 
to hard to reach groups and lessons learnt, do we 
know who are the hard to reach groups and can 
you give the committee some examples of those 
groups 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 How do you plan to consult with the harder to reach 
groups and what tools and partners will you utilise 
 

 How easy will it be to measure the success or even 
failures of the plan and to report back to members 
 

The Chair urged that Scrutiny members should be involved 
in future public consultations to pick up on public 
perception. 
 
Following further comments it was Resolved that: 
 
The judgements and evaluation were noted and debated 

278   Work Programme 
2021-2022 

The Chair provided an update in relation to the work 
programme and what items will be brought to the next 
committee meeting. 
 
Councillor C Jones raise the issue in relation to the One 
Stop Shop being opened to the public. It was agreed that 
this will be added to the work programme for a report to 
come to the next committee meeting. 
 
Maria Purnell provided an update to the committee in 
relation to the Cabinet Forward Work Programme for 
Quarter 3. 
 

279   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair confirmed that no referrals or feedback had been 
received.  
 
In relation to follow ups actions the Chair requested that 
Gethin Williams questions be emailed to Jane Sellwood. 
 
Councillor C Jones requested that all Committee Members 
be included in the email to Jane so that everyone is kept up 
to speed with the Library Service. 

280   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been discussed at the Meeting. 

281   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and thanked everyone for their attendance before 
closing the meeting. 

 
 

 


